– US$1,350.0 million (31 December 2013: US$900.0 million) 32(ii)  1,646.3  1,007.6

 – £400.0 million (31 December 2013: nil) 32(ii)  761.2  –

 – €1,200.0 million (31 December 2013: nil) 32(ii)  1,778.0  –

Foreign currency swaps

 – £nil (31 December 2013: £114.0 million) 33(iii) –  211.1

Principal amounts on which interest rate receivable exposure has been fixed  4,185.5  1,218.7

Principal amounts on which net interest rate payable exposure has been fixed  5,639.5  2,298.3

At 31 December 2014, the Trust has hedged 80% of its net interest payable exposure by way of fixed rate borrowings, interest rate swaps and interest rate options
of varying durations. The remaining 20% is exposed to floating rates on a principal payable of $1,380.1 million, at an average interest rate of 4.0%, including margin
(31 December 2013: 66% hedged with floating exposure of $1,172.0 million at an average rate of 2.6%). Changes to the fair value of derivatives due to interest rate
movements are set out in Notes 32(ii) and 32(iii).

Interest rate sensitivity
31 Dec 14

$million
31 Dec 13

$million

The sensitivity of interest expense to changes in floating interest rates is as follows:
Interest rate

movement
(Increase)/decrease in

interest expense

-2.0%  27.6  23.4

-1.0%  13.8  11.7

-0.5%  6.9  5.9

0.5%  (6.9)  (5.9)

1.0%  (13.8)  (11.7)

2.0%  (27.6)  (23.4)

SCENTRE GROUP TRUST 1 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2014 //  PAGE 29

NOTE 32  INTEREST RATE RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
Summary of interest rate positions at balance date (continued)
(ii) Fixed rate debt and interest rate swaps
Notional principal or contract amounts and contract rates of the Trust’s consolidated and share of equity accounted fixed rate debt and interest
rate swaps:

Interest rate swaps  Fixed rate borrowings  Interest rate swaps  Fixed rate borrowings

Fixed rate debt and
swaps contracted as at
the reporting date and
outstanding at

31 Dec 14 31 Dec 14 31 Dec 14 31 Dec 14 31 Dec 13 31 Dec 13 31 Dec 13 31 Dec 13

[…]

exposures at reporting date together with the interest rate risk management transactions are as follows:

Interest payable and receivable exposures

Note
31 Dec 14

$’000
31 Dec 13

$’000

Principal amounts of all interest bearing liabilities:

Non current interest bearing liabilities 10  1,055,672  519,551

Principal amounts subject to interest rate payable exposure  1,055,672  519,551

Principal amounts of all interest bearing assets:

Non current interest bearing loans receivable 7  1,053,177  520,655

Cash and cash equivalents 6(a)  1,263  2,307

Principal amounts subject to interest rate receivable exposure  1,054,440  522,962

Principal amounts of net interest bearing liabilities/(assets) subject to interest rate
payable/(receivable) exposure  1,232  (3,411)

At 31 December 2014, SGT3 has not hedged its net interest bearing exposure, which is exposed to floating rates on a principal payable of $1.2 million
(31 December 2013: receivable of $3.4 million) at an average interest rate of 5.0% (31 December 2013: 4.1%) per annum, including margin.

Interest rate sensitivity
31 Dec 14

$’000
31 Dec 13

$’000

The sensitivity of interest expense to changes in floating interest rates is as follows:
Interest rate

movement
(Increase)/decrease in

interest expense

-2.0%  25  (68)

-1.0%  12  (34)

-0.5%  6  (17)

0.5%  (6)  17

1.0%  (12)  34

2.0%  (25)  68

PAGE 18

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

NOTE 22  EXCHANGE RATE RISK MANAGEMENT
SGT3 is exposed to exchange rate risk on its foreign currency earnings, its distribution and its foreign currency denominated assets. The Trust
manages these exposures by entering into foreign currency derivative instruments and by borrowing in foreign currencies.

Summary of foreign exchange balance sheet positions at balance date
SGT3’s foreign exchange exposures at reporting date together with the foreign exchange risk management transactions which have been entered
into to manage these exposures are as follows: